

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio, *ex rel*) Case No. 2016-1247
Virginia L. Coover, et al.,)
Relators,)
-vs-) **RELATORS' MERIT BRIEF IN**
) **SUPPORT OF VERIFIED**
) **COMPLAINT**
Jon Husted,)
Secretary of the State of Ohio, et al.,)
Respondents.) **Expedited Election Case Pursuant to**
) **S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08**
)

James Kinsman, Esq.
(S.Ct. #0090038)
P.O. Box 24313
Cincinnati, OH 45224
(513) 549-3369
james@jkinsmanlaw.com

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.
(S.Ct. #0029271)
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520
Toledo, OH 43604-5627
(419) 205-7084
lodgelaw@yahoo.com

Counsel for Relators

Keller J. Blackburn (0080777)
Athens County Prosecutor Attorney
Zachary L. Saunders (0088223)
Assistant Athens County Prosecuting Attorney
1 South Court Street
Athens, Ohio 45701
Tel: 740-592-208; Fax: 740-592-3291
keller.blackburn@athenscountyprosecutor.org
zach.saunders@athenscountyprosecutor.org

*Counsel for Respondent, Helen Walker, Chair,
Kate McGuckin, Ken Ryan, and Aundrea
Carpenter-Colvin, Athens County Board of
Elections*

Collen S. Williams (0065079)
Meigs County Prosecuting Attorney
Jeremy Fisher (0090031)
Assistant Meigs County Prosecutor
Meigs County Prosecutor's Office
117 W. 2nd Street
Pomeroy, Ohio 45769
Tel: 740-992-6371; Fax: 740-992-6567
cwilliams@meigscountyprosecutor.com
jfisher@meigscountyprosecutor.com

*Counsel for Respondent Meigs County
Board of Elections and its Members*

Victor V. Vigluicci (0012579)
Portage County Prosecutor
Denise L. Smith (0017811)*
*Counsel of Record
Charmine Ballard (0074689)
Portage County Prosecutor's Office
241 S. Chestnut Street
Ravenna, Ohio 44266
Tel: 330-297-3850; Fax: 330-297-4594
vvigluicci@portageco.com
dsmith@portageco.com
cballard@portageco.com

*Counsel for Respondent Portage County
Board of Elections and its Members, Craig
Stephens, Patricia, Nelson, Andrew Manning,
Doria Daniels*

Michael DeWine (0009181)
Ohio Attorney General
Nicole M. Koppitch (0082129)*
*Counsel of Record
Brodi J. Conover (0092082)
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-466-2872; Fax: 614-728-7592
nicole.koppitch@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
brodi.conover@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Jon Husted, Secretary
of the State of Ohio*

August 29, 2016

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iii

I. SUMMARY.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Proposition of Law I: The constitutional right of local community self-government prevents the Boards of Elections, the Secretary of State, and this Court from scrutinizing or adjudicating the substance of the proposed Charters until the people have voted upon them.....4

 1. The right of local community self-government empowers the people to alter their government to achieve majority rule and to secure and enforce their rights.....5

 2. Community self-government is the well-settled foundation of the American system of constitutional law, making the right of local community self-government fundamental and unalienable.....9

 a. Community self-government was the foundation of the early American colonies.....10

 b. Community self-government is the foundation of American constitutional law.12

 c. Denial of the right of community self-government was the cause of the American Revolution.....14

 d. Community self-government is the foundation of the Declaration of Independence.....17

 e. Community self-government is the foundation for state constitutions.....19

 f. The right of community self-government was practiced in the Northwest Territory.....20

 g. The Ohio Constitution guarantees the right of local community self-government.....21

 h. The U.S. Constitution guarantees the right of local, community self-government.....21

 3. Pre-election review of the substance of the proposed Charters is unconstitutional, as it infringes the right of local community self-government without satisfying strict scrutiny.....25

B.	Proposition of Law II: Respondents’ Refusal to Certify the County Charter Petitions to the Ballot Violates the First Amendment of the United States Constitution and Article I, Section 11 of the Ohio Constitution.....	28
C.	Proposition of Law No. III: A proposed Article X, Section 3 charter 'form of government' is legally sufficient for a vote when the voter can understand what offices are created or maintained by the provisions within the charter language.....	32
D.	Proposition of Law No. IV: The SOS and BOE functions respecting the Petition are limited and ministerial and do not permit inquiries into substantive legality.....	37
E.	Proposition of Law No. V: There is no requirement that the county government be changed in order to enact a Charter; the SOS confuses a ‘charter form of government’ with the statutory option of an ‘alternative form of government’.....	38
F.	Proposition of Law No. VI: No Laches Defense Is Available Here.....	41
G.	Proposition of Law No. VII: This Court will issue a Writ of Mandamus to require the Secretary of State to validate a petition when the petition meets procedural requirements.....	41
H.	Proposition of Law No. VIII: Expedited relief is warranted in election matters concerning what measures go onto the ballot.....	42
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44
	APPENDIX.....	45
	Decision on Protest, August 15, 2016 (SoS letter, also referred to as Exhibit J to Complaint)	
	U.S. Const. First Amendment	
	Ohio Const. Art. I, § 2	
	Ohio Const. Art X, § 3	
	O.R.C. § 302.01	
	O.R.C. § 307.94	
	O.R.C. § 307.95	

Table of Authorities

Cases

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island, 517 U.S. 484, 489 n. 1 (1996).....28

Arizona Students’ Ass’n v. Arizona Bd. of Regents, 824 F.3d 858, 867 (9th Cir. 2016).....29

Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....30

Citizens Against Rent Control Coalition for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley, 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....6

City of Cleveland v. Trzebuckowski, 85 Ohio St.3d 524, 709 N.E.2d 1148, 1152 (1999).....29

Coleman Young Motors, Inc. v. Limbach, 51 Ohio App.3d 117, 121 (11th Dist. 1988).....40

Commonwealth v. McElwee, 193 A. 628, 630 (Pa. 1937).....7

Creed v. Sauline, 74 Ohio St.3d 402, 407-408 (1996).....40

Deitz v City of Central, 1 Colo. Rptr. 323 (Colo. Terr. 1871).....25

Ex parte Lewis, 73 S.W. 811, 817–18 (Tx. Cr. App. 1903).....6

Federal Gas & Fuel Co. v. City of Columbus, 118 N.E. 103, 105 (Ohio 1917).....7, 20-21

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479, 493 (1965).....9, 24

Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....6

Helena Consol. Water Co. v. Steele, 49 P. 382, 386 (Mont. 1897).....6

Henry Broderick, Inc. v. Riley, 157 P.2d 954, 966 (Wash. 1945).....25

In re Protest of Brooks, 2003-Ohio-6525, 155 Ohio App. 3d 384, 801 N.E.2d 514.....30

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....24

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334, 347, 351 (1995).....29

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....29-31

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494, 503 (1997).....9

People v. Hurlbut, 24 Mich. 44 (1871).....6

People v. Lynch, 51 Cal. 15, 27 (1875).....6

Rathbone v. Wirth, 45 N.E. 15, 17 (N.Y. 1896).....6

<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476, 484 (1957).....	29
<i>State ex rel Holt v. Denny</i> , 21 N.E. 274, 277–78 (Ind. 1888).....	6
<i>State ex rel Jones v. Husted</i> , No. 2016-1164.....	1
<i>State ex rel. Asberry v. Payne</i> , 82 Ohio St.3d 44, 45,.....	41
<i>State ex rel. Becker v. Eastlake</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 502, 505 (2001).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Brinda v. Lorain Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 299, 2007-Ohio-5228, 874 N.E.2d 1205.....	41
<i>State ex rel. Citizens for a Better Portsmouth</i>	41
<i>State ex rel. Kilby v. Summit Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 977 N.E.2d 590, 595 (Ohio S.Ct. 2012).....	38
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Morrow Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , Ohio St.3d 187, 724 N.E.2d 775 (2000).....	88 41
<i>State ex rel. O'Connor v. Davis</i> , 139 Ohio App.3d 701, 705,745 N.E.2d 494, 2000-Ohio-1923 (App. 9 Dist. 2000).....	32-33
<i>State ex rel. Painter v. Brunner</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 17, 26, 941.....	42
<i>State ex rel. Pearson v. Hayes</i> , 61 N.H. 264, 322 (1881).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Polo v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 143, 145, (1995).....	41
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , Wn.2d 618, 625, 957 P.2d 691 (1998).....	135 31
<i>State ex rel. Walker v. Husted</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 361, 2015-Ohio-3749 (2015). .1, 3-4, 28, 31, 36-40	
<i>State v. Essling</i> , 195 N.W. 539, 541 (Minn. 1923).....	7
<i>State v. Stanford</i> , 66 P. 1061, 1062 (Utah 1901).....	6
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 423, 427 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	29
<i>Taxpayers United for Assessment Cuts v. Austin</i> , 994 F.2d 291, 295 (6th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Thomas v. Thomas</i> , 2004-Ohio-2136, 03AP1106, 04-LW-1828 (10th Dist.).....	40
<i>Town of Holyoke v. Smith</i> , 226 P. 158, 158 (Colo. 1924).....	7
<i>Walker</i> , see <i>State ex rel. Walker v. Husted</i>	
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 721 (1997).....	10

<i>Whitman v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , Ohio St.3 d 216, 2002-Ohio-5923, 778 N.E.2d 32.....	97 42
---	----------

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. Art. I, § 1.....	21
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 2.....	21
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 11.....	28-29
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 20.....	21
Ohio Const. Art. X, § 1.....	39
Ohio Const. Art. X, § 3.....	39-40
Ohio Constitution of 1803.....	21
Constitution of Delaware (September 21, 1776).....	19
Constitution of Georgia (February 5, 1777).....	19
Constitution of Maryland (November 11, 1776).....	19
Constitution of New Hampshire (January 5, 1776).....	19
Constitution of New Jersey (July 2, 1776).....	19
Constitution of New York (April 20, 1777).....	19
Constitution of North Carolina (December 18, 1776).....	19
Constitution of Pennsylvania (September 28, 1776).....	19
Constitution of South Carolina (March 26, 1776).....	19
Constitution of Vermont (July 8, 1777).....	19
Constitution of Virginia (June 29, 1776).....	19
Cuyahoga County Charter.....	34-35
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776).....	10, 18, 21-22, 26-27
Fundamental Orders of 1639.....	12
Mecklenburgh Resolutions (May 20, 1775).....	17
Summit County Charter.....	35

The Articles of Confederation of the United Colonies of New England (May 19, 1643).....	12
The Mayflower Compact.....	11
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	28, 31
Virginia Declaration of Rights.....	18

Statutes

O.R.C. § 302.01.....	40
O.R.C. § 302.02.....	38
O.R.C. § 307.94.....	30
O.R.C. § 307.95.....	4, 30, 37
O.R.C. § 3501.11.....	37
O.R.C. § 307.94.....	1, 3
O.R.C. § 307.95.....	1, 3
O.R.C. § 325.03.....	35
O.R.C. § 325.04.....	35
O.R.C. § 325.06.....	36
O.R.C. § 325.08.....	36
O.R.C. § 325.09.....	36
O.R.C. § 325.10.....	35
O.R.C. § 325.11.....	35
O.R.C. § 325.14.....	36
O.R.C. § 325.15.....	36
O.R.C. § 3501.11.....	3
O.R.C. Chapter 302.....	39
O.R.C. Chapter 307.....	39

1 U.S.C., i-iii.....	19
----------------------	----

Legislative History

Fed. Gazette, 18 Mar. 1789.....	22
James Wilson, Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention, 4 Dec. 1787.....	24
Journal of the First Congress of the American Colonies 29-31 (1845).....	14
Journals of the Continental Congress, 4:342, 357-58.....	18
Ratification of the Constitution by the State of Virginia (June 26, 1788).....	23
U.S. House of Representatives, August 14, 1789.....	23
U.S. House of Representatives, June 8, 1789.....	23

Secondary Sources

2 Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the Federal Government of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia 162 (1803).....	25
Beach, Samuel Adams: The Fateful Years 1764-1776 55 (1965).....	13
Christie & Labaree, Empire or Independence, 1760-1776 188 (1976).....	16
Colonial Origins of the American Constitution: A Documentary History 3 (Lutz ed., 1998).....	11
Dickinson, Watauga Association in Tennessee Encyclopedia of History and Culture (2002).....	15
Charters and Alternative Forms of County Government,” Chapter 10, Ohio Secretary of State, Ballot Questions and Issues Handbook.....	39
Harvey Walker, Municipal Government in Ohio Before 1912, 9 Ohio St. L.J. 1, 1-2 (1948).....	20
John J. Duffey, Non-Charter Municipalities: Local Self-Government, 21 Ohio St. L.J. 304, 330 (1960).....	26
Joshua Toulmin Smith, Local Self-Government and Centralization 101 (1851).....	27
Kruman, Between Authority and Liberty: State Constitution Making in Revolutionary America (1997).....	14
Kurt Lash, The Lost History of the Ninth Amendment 360 (2009).....	25
Maier, American Scripture: Making the Declaration of Independence 48-49 (1997).....	17
Maier, From Resistance to Revolution (1972).....	14-15

Marc Kruman, <i>Between Authority and Liberty: State Constitution Making in Revolutionary America</i> 157-58 (1997).....	20
Matthew J. Herrington, <i>Popular Sovereignty in Pennsylvania 1776–1791</i> , 67 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 575 (1994).....	22
McQuillin, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Municipal Corporations</i> , Vol. 1 (1911).....	11-12
McQuillin, <i>Municipal Corporations</i> , 3rd ed., 2010 Revised Volume, vol. 1, § 1:45 (Thomson Reuters, 2010).....	7
Miller, <i>Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1962).....	13-16
Miller, <i>The Rise and Fall of Democracy in Early America, 1630-1789</i> , at 70 (1991).....	19
Ohio County Commissioners Handbook.....	39
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1909).....	5
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Founders’ Constitution Volume One</i> 62.....	24
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Ninth Amendment: It Means What It Says</i> , 85 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2006).....	24
Ray Raphael, <i>The First American Revolution: Before Lexington and Concord</i> (2002).....	16-17
Siebert, <i>The Government of Ohio</i> 16, 103 (1908).....	20
Terry Bouton, <i>Taming Democracy: “The People,” the Founders, and the Troubled Ending of the American Revolution</i> (2007).....	20
<i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> , Vol. 1, Ch. 13, Doc. 4 (Kurland & Lerner eds., 1987).....	13
